No. 121, S.]

[Published April 20, 1907.

CHAPTER 51.

AN ACT to amend section 1529a of the statutes of 1898, as amended, relating to the support of inmates of the Wisconsin Veterans' Home.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1529a of the statutes of 1898, as amended by chapter 304 of the laws of 1899, chapter 324 of the laws of 1903, and chapter 255 of the laws of 1905, is amended to read as follows:

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 19, 1907.

No. 505, S.]

[Published April 20, 1907.

CHAPTER 52.

AN ACT relating to the Jamestown exposition and providing for the transportation of a company of the national guard to said exposition and making an appropriation therefor.

WHEREAS, The management of the Jamestown exposition has invited the state of Wisconsin to participate in the military display in the said exposition, therefore,

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation. Section 1. One thousand dollars is hereby appropriated to defray the traveling expenses from Wisconsin to the Jamestown exposition and return, of a company of in-

thirty days nor more than three months, or by both such fine and imprisonment in the discretion of the court.

(1) No transportation company or common carrier shall receive for transportation or transport or attempt to transport any carcass of deer or part of carcass of deer unless the same shall be received for transportation, carried and delivered pursuant to the provisions of this section, relative to the coupons or parts of coupons, and shall only be received for shipment, carried or delivered during the season or time which the laws of the state shall fix as the open season for the transportation of carcasses of deer or parts of carcasses of deer.

(Ch. 311, 1907.)

Husband and wife liable for each others support; when. Section 1502. The father, mother, * * * husband, children and wife being of sufficient ability, of any poor person who is blind, old, lame, impotent or decrepit, so as to be unable to maintain himself, shall, at their own charge, relieve and maintain such poor person in such manner as shall be approved by the supervisors of the town where such poor person may be.

(Ch. 224, 1907.)

Supervisors' application to compel relief. Section 1502a. Upon failure of any such relative so to do the supervisors shall apply to the county judge of the county wherein such poor person may be for an order to compel such relief.

(Ch. 224, 1907.)

Notice of application. Section 1502b. Notice of such application shall be given at least fourteen days prior to the hearing thereon by serving the same upon the person to whom it is directed in the same manner provided in section 2636 for the service of summons in courts of record, such notice may be so served anywhere within this state.

(Ch. 224, 1907.)

Veterans' home: who entitled to maintenance and burial. Section 1529a. There shall be paid by the state treasurer to the treasurer of the board of trustees of the Wisconsin Veterans' Home, an institution incorporated under the laws of this state under the auspices of the department of Wisconsin, Grand Army of the Republic, three dollars a week for each inmate and employe not an inmate of such home, and thirty dollars for the

burial of each deceased inmate of such home who shall be buried in the cemetery of such home, upon monthly bills properly verified by the oath of the president and secretary of said board, stating the name and date of burial of each deceased inmate buried in such cemetery, and the name of each inmate and employe not an inmate for whose maintenance therein compensation is claimed, and the length of time during the month preceding the rendition of such bills, such persons shall have been maintained therein; such payments shall be made only for the burial of such deceased inmates of said home as are herein mentioned, and for the maintenance of the employes not inmates of said home, and for the maintenance of such inmates of said home as are * * * indigent soldiers, sailors and marines who have been honorably discharged from the service of the federal government, who are residents of this state, or such soldiers, sailors, and marines, above named, inmates of said home, who shall have served in any Wisconsin regiment, or command, or in the navy of the United States being credited to the state of Wisconsin, together with their wives or widows, who are not residents of this state, and who cannot be received into any national home for disabled vol-* * * indigent women, residents of this unteers, and such state, as were employed as army nurses, and such as are mothers, wives or widows of men who were union soldiers, sailors and marines during the civil war. Such payments shall be subject to conditions imposed by chapter 393 of the laws of 1891.

(Ch. 51, 1907.)

Bastardy: prosecution and costs; no fees for counsel or witnesses. Section 1533m. 1. It shall be the duty of the district attorney to appear and prosecute in all bastardy proceedings in the trial court and, whenever notified and requested by the justice or magistrate, at the preliminary examination, and the rule for the taxation and payment of costs therein shall be the same as in criminal proceedings and actions; provided, that the provisions of section 4062 and 4713, of the statutes shall not apply.

2. In counties having a population of two hundred thousand or more according to the last state or national census, the district attorney or an assistant district attorney, shall appear and prosecute all bastardy cases at the preliminary examinations in justice courts and at the trial court. No agreement or settlement of any bastardy proceedings in any such county